
� � � � � � � �

T100D

Endurance®        T00D  Treadmill

User Manual
v. T100D-030513

  

Z100 / Z300 Z500 Z700 



Table of Contents

2



Reference Drawings

3



CAUTION

l

l

l

l

Before you Begin

4



l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

PERSONAL SAFETY DURING ASSEMBLY

l

l

l

l

Important Safety Instructions

5



l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

Safety Guidelines

6



         DANGER!  

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

Safety Guidelines

7



l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

Safety Guidelines

8



Do not fully tighten bolts until instructed to do so.

Assembly Instructions

9



    Be careful to assemble all components

    in the sequence they are presented.

 

 One Retaining Plate (#98)

 Three 3/8”-16 x 3” Button Head Socket Bolts (#144)

 Three 3/8” Lock Washers (#117)

 Three 3/8” Flat Washers (#116)

 One Retaining Plate (#98)

 Three 3/8”-16 x 3” Button Head Socket Bolts (#144)

 Three 3/8” Lock Washers (#117)

 Three 3/8” Flat Washers (#116)

Four M5x12mm Phillips Head Screws (#134)

Step 1

10



Step 1

11



    Be careful to assemble all components

    in the sequence they are presented.

Step 2

12



Step 2

13



    Be careful to assemble all components

    in the sequence they are presented.

 Six M8x12mm Socket Head Cap Screws (#146)

Step 3

14



Step 3

15



l

l

l

l

l

Setting up your Treadmill

16



Operating your Treadmill

17



Operation of Your Treadmill

18

sole 



Operating the Console

19



Operating the Console

20



Program Features

21



Program Features

22

Prog SEG Warm up 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Cool 
down 

P1 
Speed

2
0

30 40 50 60 60 70 70 70 80 80 70 80 80 100 100 70 80 80 70 70 80 80 70 60 60 50 40 30 20

Incline 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 3 4 3 3 4 4 5 3 3 4 3 3 4 4 5 4 3 1 1 0 0 0 0

P2 
Speed

2
0

30 40 50 60 60 70 80 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 80 70 60 50 40 30 20

Incline 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 3 3 4 5 3 3 4 4 3 3 2 2 3 4 5 6 4 2 1 0 0 0 0

P3 
Speed

2
0

30 40 50 60 60 70 70 70 80 70 70 80 80 60 70 80 80 70 70 70 100 70 80 60 60 50 40 30 20

Incline 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 3 2 2 4 4 2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0

P4 
Speed

2
0

30 40 50 60 60 70 80 100 60 60 70 80 100 60 70 100 60 70 100 60 70 80 70 60 60 50 40 30 20

Incline 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 5 6 2 3 5 6 7 2 3 7 2 3 8 2 3 5 4 3 1 0 0 0 0

P5 
Speed

2
0

30 40 50 50 60 80 90 100 70 100 70 100 70 100 70 100 70 100 70 100 90 80 70 60 50 50 40 30 20

Incline 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P6 
Speed

2
0

30 40 50 60 60 70 70 80 80 90 90 90 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 90 80 60 50 40 30 20

Incline 0 0 0 1 1 1 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 0 0 0

P1= HILL  P2= FAT BURN  P3= CARDIO  P4= INTERVAL  P5 = CALORIE  P6=STRENGTH  



Program Features

23



Program Features

24



Program Features

25

Stage Time Speed Grade VO2 Max 

1 0 to 1:00 4.5mph 0% 31.15 

2.1 1:15 4.5mph 2% 32.55 

2.2 1:30 4.5mph 2% 33.6 

2.3 1:45 4.5mph 2% 34.65 

2.4 2:00 4.5mph 2% 35.35 

3.1 2:15 5.0mph 2% 37.45 

3.2 2:30 5.0mph 2% 39.55 

3.3 2:45 5.0mph 2% 41.3 

3.4 3:00 5.0mph 2% 43.4 

4.1 3:15 5.0mph 4% 44.1 

4.2 3:30 5.0mph 4% 45.15 

4.3 3:45 5.0mph 4% 46.2 

4.4 4:00 5.0mph 4% 46.5 

5.1 4:15 5.5mph 4% 48.6 

5.2 4:30 5.5mph 4% 50 

5.3 4:45 5.5mph 4% 51.4 

5.4 5:00 5.5mph 4% 52.8 

6.1 5:15 5.5mph 6% 53.9 

6.2 5:30 5.5mph 6% 54.9 

6.3 5:45 5.5mph 6% 56 

6.4 6:00 5.5mph 6% 57 

7.1 6:15 6.0mph 6% 57.7 

7.2 6:30 6.0mph 6% 58.8 

7.3 6:45 6.0mph 6% 60.2 

7.4 7:00 6.0mph 6% 61.2 

8.1 7:15 6.0mph 8% 62.3 

8.2 7:30 6.0mph 8% 63.3 

8.3 7:45 6.0mph 8% 64 

8.4 8:00 6.0mph 8% 65 

9.1 8:15 6.5mph 8% 66.5 

9.2 8:30 6.5mph 8% 68.2 

9.3 8:45 6.5mph 8% 69 

9.4 9:00 6.5mph 8% 70.7 

10.1 9:15 6.5mph 10% 72.1 

10.2 9:30 6.5mph 10% 73.1 

10.3 9:45 6.5mph 10% 73.8 

10.4 10:00 6.5mph 10% 74.9 

11.1 10:15 7.0mph 10% 76.3 

11.2 10:30 7.0mph 10% 77.7 

11.3 10:45 7.0mph 10% 79.1 

11.4 11:00 7.0mph 10% 80 



Program Features

26



Program Features

27

What your score means: 

VO2max for male and fitted female 

  

18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65+ 

years 
old  

years 
old  

years 
old  

years 
old  

years 
old  

years 
old  

excellent >60  >56  >51  >45  >41  >37  

good  52-60 49-56 43-51 39-45 36-41 33-37 

above 
average  47-51 43-48 39-42 35-38 32-35 29-32 

average  42-46 40-42 35-38 32-35 30-31 26-28 

below 
average  37-41 35-39 31-34 29-31 26-29 22-25 

poor  30-36 30-34 26-30 25-28 22-25 20-21 

very poor <30  <30  <26  <25  <22  <20  

VO2max for female and non-fitted male 

  

18-25 26-35 36-45 46-55 56-65 65+ 

years 
old  

years 
old  

years 
old  

years 
old  

years 
old  

years 
old  

excellent 56 52 45 40 37 32 

good  47-56 45-52 38-45 34-40 32-37 28-32 

above 
average  42-46 39-44 34-37 31-33 28-31 25-27 

average  38-41 35-38 31-33 28-30 25-27 22-24 

below 
average  33-37 31-34 27-30 25-27 22-24 19-22 

poor  28-32 26-30 22-26 20-24 18-21 17-18 

very poor <28  <26  <22  <20  <18  <17  



Target Heart Rate

28



Target Heart Rate

29

FITNESS SAFETY 

The Heart Rate chart indicates average rate zones for di! erent ages. A variety of 
di! erent factors (including medication, emotional state, temperature and other 
conditions) can a! ect the target heart rate zone that is best for you. Your physician or 
health care professional can help you determine the exercise intensity that is 
appropriate for your age and condition.

(MHR) = Maximum Heart Rate

(THR) = Target Heart Rate

220 - Age = Maximum Heart Rate (MHZ)

MHZ x .60 = 60% of your Maximum Heart Rate.

MHZ x .75 = 75% of your Maximum Heart Rate.

For example, if you are 30 years old, your calculations will be as follows:

220 - 30 = 190

190 x .60 = 114   (Low End or 60% of MHZ)

190 x .75 = 142   (High End or 75% of MHZ)

30 Year-Old (THR) Target Heart Rate would be 114-142

Maximum Heart Rate (MHR) Calculation

Heart Rate Training Zone Chart



Chest Strap Operation (Optional)

30



Heart Rate Control Operation

31



General Maintenace

32

Note: Adjustment is through small hole in the end cap.

Tracking / Tension
Adjustment

Tracking / Tension
Adjustment



General Maintenance

33



Troubleshooting Guide

34

PROBLEM                                  SOLUTION/CAUSE 

Display does not light                         1) Tether cord not in position.  
 2) Circuit breaker on front grill tripped. Push circuit breaker in 

until it locks.  
3) Plug is disconnected. Make sure plug is firmly pushed into  
120 VAC wall outlet.  
4) Breaker panel circuit breaker may be tripped.  
5) Treadmill defect. Contact your dealer. 

Tread-belt does not stay centered              The user may be walking while favoring or putting more weight     
                                              on either the left or right foot. If this walking pattern is natural,  
                                              track the belt slightly off-center to the side opposite from the belt       
                                              movement.

Treadmill belt hesitates when walked/run on    See General Maintenance section on Tread-belt Tension.  
                                              Motor drive belt may be loose. 

Motor is not responsive after pressing start     1) If the belt moves, but stops after a short time and the  
                                               display shows “Low Speed”, run calibration (See procedure on 
                                               next page). 

2) If you press start and the belt never moves, then the             
                                                display shows Low Speed, contact service.

Treadmill will only achieve approximately  
7 mph but shows higher speed on display      This indicates motor should be receiving power to  

operate. Low AC voltage to treadmill. Do not use an extension 
cord. If an extension cord is required it should be as short as 
possible and heavy duty 16 gauge minimum. Low household 
voltage. Contact an electrician or your dealer. A minimum of 
100 volt AC current. 

Treadmill trips on board 15 amp circuit  High belt/deck friction. See General Maintenance section. 

Computer shuts off when console is 
touched (on a cold day) while walking/running   Treadmill may not be grounded. Static electricity is “crashing” 

the computer. Refer to Grounding Instructions on page 3. 

House circuit breaker trips, but not the          Need to replace the house breaker with a “High 
treadmill circuit breaker.       inrush current” type breaker (see page 3 for details)



Setting/Service Guide

35



Setting/Service Guide

36



Parts List

37

# Description QTY

1 Main Frame 1

2 Incline Bracket 1

3 Interface Mounting Bracket, Left 1

4 Interface Mounting Bracket, Right 1

5 Console Support 1

6 Deck Cross Brace A 2

7 Deck Cross Brace B 1

8 Belt Guide Right 1

9 Belt Guide Left 1

10 Front Roller Assembly W/Pulley 1

11 Rear Roller Assembly 1

12 Running Deck 1

13 Running Belt 1

14 Cushion A 2

15 Cushion B 4

16 Motor Drive Belt 1

17 122 × 39 × 1390m/m_Aluminum Step Rail 2

18 125 × 29 × 1390m/m_Aluminum Step Rail 2

19 Hall Sensor Mounting Bracket 1

20 Transportation Wheel 4

21 Leveling Glide 2

22 Rubber Stop, Incline 2

23 Emergency Switch 1

24 Front Cover 1

25 Motor Top Cover 1

26 Motor Base Cap (L) 1

27 Motor Base Cap (R) 1

28 Console Assembly 1

29 Console Top Cover 1

30 Console Bottom Cover 1

31 Beverage Holder (L) 1

32 Beverage Holder (R) 1

33 Left Upright 1



Parts List

38

# Description QTY

34 Right Upright 1
35 Ground Wire 1
36 Touch-Pad-Button Board 1
37 900m/m_Handpulse W/Cable Assembly A 1
38 900m/m_Handpulse W/Cable Assembly B 1
39 Handpulse Wire (Upper) 1
40 Handpulse Wire (Lower) 1
41 700m/m_Computer Cable (Upper) 1
42 1700m/m_Computer Cable (Lower) 1
43 700m/m_Pad/Backlit Cable 1
44 Toggle switch Key Board 1
45 Motor Assembly 1
46 PWM Motor Controller 1
47 Step Down Transformer 1
48 Filter 1
49 300m/m_Connecting Wire, Black 1
50 Motor Compartment Fan 1
51 O ring for eliminate magnet 2
52 A.C. Input Module 1
53 300m/m_Connecting Wire, White 1
54 450m/m_Connecting Wire, Black 1
55 200m/m_Motor Compartment Fan Wire, Black 1
56 200m/m_Motor Compartment Fan wire, White 1
59 Incline Motor 1
60 Sensor W/Cable 1
63 Rear Roller End Cap, Left 1
64 Rear Roller End Cap, Right 1
65 25 × 50m/m_Square End Cap 4
66 Round  End Cap 2
67 Incline Carriage Spacer 4
68 Ø10 × Ø25 × 0.8T_Nylon Washer 2



Parts List

39

# Description QTY

69 Sensor Rack 1
70 Motor Cover Anchor 2
83 450m/m_Connecting Wire, White 1
98 Retaining Plate 2
99 Power Line Cord 1

100 5 × 20m/m_Tapping Screw 21
101 Ø18 × Ø19 × 41L_Carriage Bolt  2
102 M8 × 1.25 × 12L_Hex Head Bolt 2
103 3/8"-16 × 25L_Hex Head Bolt 4
104 Ø8.5 × 26 × 2.0T_Flat Washer 2
105 M10 × 65L Hex Head Bolt 1
106 M10 × 50LHex Head Bolt 1
107 Ø10 × 1.5T_Split Washer 6
108 Ø10 × Ø19 × 1.5T_Flat Washer 8
109 M10 × 8.0T_Nylon Lock Nut 2
110 Ø10 × Ø24 × 2T_Nylon Washer 2
111 3/8"-16 × 1-1/2"_Socket Head Cap Bolt 4
112 3/8" × 2-1/2"_Hex Head Bolt 1
113 3/8"-16 × 2"_Socket Head Cap Bolt 1
114 Ø10 × Ø14 × 14L_Isolation Bushing 5
115 13 × 35 × 5T_Nylon Washer 9
116 Ø3/8" × 35 × 2T_Flat Washer 11
117 3/8'' × 16.5 × 2.0T × 4H_Lock Washer 17
118 3/8" × 7T_Nylon Lock Nut 2
119 M8 × 1.25 × 40L_Socket Head Cap Bolt 6
120 Ø8 × 1.5T_Lock Washer 22
121 Ø8 × 16 × 1T_Flat Washer 22
122 M8 × 1.25 × 90LSocket Head Cap Bolt 8
123 M8 × 1.25 × 55L_Hex Head Bolt 8
124 M8 × 1.25 × 6.5T_Nut 16



Parts List

40

# Description QTY

125 Ø3/8" × 25 × 2T_Flat Washer 10
126 M10 × 1.5 × 40L_Socket Head Cap Bolt 1
127 M10 × 1.5 × 80L_Socket Head Cap Bolt 1
128 M10 × 1.5 × 100L_Socket Head Cap Bolt 2
129 M8 × 1.25 × 55L_Flat Head Countersink Bolt 6
130 M8 × 1.25 × 35L_Flat Head Countersink Bolt 2
131 3 × 50L_Phillips Head Screw 4
132 3 × 5T_Nylon Lock Nut 4
133 M5 × 20L_Phillips Head Screw 2
134 M5 × 12L_Phillips Head Screw 15
135 M5_Nylon Lock Nut 2
136 3.5 × 12L_Tapping Screw 2
137 M5 × 1.5T_Tapping Screw 2
138 M5 × 1.5T_Split Washer 6
139 M5_Star Washer 3
140 3 × 20L_Tapping Screw 4
141 M5 × 12L_Tapping Screw 6
142 3.5 × 12L_Sheet Metal Screw 19
144 3/8"-16 × 3"_Button Head Socket Bolt 6
145 3/8"-16 × 3/4"_Button Head Socket Bolt 6
146 M8 × 1.25 × 12L_Socket Head Cap Bolt 6
147 Phillips Head Screw Driver 1
148 8m/m_L  Allen Wrench 1
149 3/8"  L  Allen Wrench 1
150 Ending Tape 1
151 Isolation Pad 12
152 2.3 × 6L_Sheet Metal Screw 8
157 M5 × 12L_Phillips Head Screw 4
159 3 × 10L_Sheet Metal Screw 1



Exploded View Diagram

41



c Copyright 2009.  Body-Solid.  All rights reserved.  Body-Solid reserves the right to change design and speci! cations when we feel it will improve the product.
Body-Solid machines maintain several patented and patent pending features and designs. All rights reserved on all design patents and utility patents.

Customer Tech Support Hotline
Toll Free: 1-800-556-3113
Phone: 1-708-427-3555

Fax: 1-708-427-3556
Hours: M-F 8:30-5:00 CST

E-Mail: service@bodysolid.com

Serial Number is Located on the Frame

Model Name:                          T100D                      

      

Purchase Date:    _______________________________


